

No. 99-5525

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR THE COMMUNITY INTEREST;
KLAASKIDS FOUNDATION; NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION OF PARENTS OF MURDERED
CHILDREN, INC.; PARENTS OF MURDERED
CHILDREN OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.; JUSTICE
FOR ALL (TEXAS); JUSTICE FOR ALL (NEW
YORK); AND ANTI-VIOLENCE PARTNERSHIP IN
SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW

Filed March 9, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Narrow Question Raised by This Case Is Whether Congress Has the Authority to Displace the Exclusionary Rule That This Court Has Applied to Admissions Obtained in Violation of the Nonconstitutional Prophylactic Rules Set Forth in <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i>	6
B. Congress Has the Authority to Preclude the Courts from Applying an Exclusionary Rule in the Absence of a Constitutional Violation	9
C. Any Perceived Constitutional Dimension to <i>Miranda's</i> Overbroad Exclusionary Rule Should Be Rejected in Light of the Doubtful Validity of the Rule and Its Substantial and Unjustifiable Social Costs	11
1. The Constitutionally Problematic Nature of the Broad Exclusionary Rule Established in <i>Miranda</i> Sharply Undermines Any Perceived Claim to <i>Stare Decisis</i> ..	11
2. The Unjustified Societal Costs That Result From <i>Miranda's</i> Exclusionary Rule Provide a Strong Additional Reason for Declining to Invoke <i>Stare Decisis</i> to Preserve any Perceived Constitutional Dimension to That Rule	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Other <i>Stare Decisis</i> Factors Weigh Heavily Against <i>Miranda's</i> Exclusionary Rule	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	15
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	8, 24
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	5, 14, 16
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897);	6
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	6, 7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	4, 13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	8, 20
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	8, 24, 25
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	27
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	8
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	8
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	4, 15
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	14
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Mutual v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	5, 17, 28
<i>People v. Braeseke</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 691, 602 P.2d 384 (1979), <i>vacated</i> , 446 U.S. 932, <i>judgment reinstated</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 86, 618 P.2d 149 (1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 451 U.S. 1021 (1981)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992);	17, 28, 29
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 120 S. Ct. 746 (2000)	4, 15, 16
<i>State v. Hoeplinger</i> , 206 Conn. 278, 537 A.2d 1010 (1988)	25
<i>State v. Hoeplinger</i> , 27 Conn. App. 643, 609 A.2d 1015 (1992)	26
<i>State v. Oldham</i> , 618 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. 1981)	26
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 186 Ariz. 240 (1996)	25
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 192 Ariz. 58, 961 P.2d 1006 (1998)	25
<i>Stewart Org. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Carignan</i> , 342 U.S. 36 (1951)	6
<i>United States v. Title Insurance & Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	3, 9
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	7
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	17
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 3501	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Law Review Articles	
P. Cassell, <i>All Benefits, No Costs: The Grand Illusion of Miranda's Defenders</i> , 90 NW. U.L. REV. 1084 (1996)	18, 19
P. Cassell, <i>Miranda's "Negligible" Effect on Law Enforcement: Some Skeptical Observations</i> , 20 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POLICY 327 (1997)	19
P. Cassell, <i>Miranda's Social Costs: An Empirical Reassessment</i> , 90 NW. U.L. REV. 387 (1996)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
P. Cassell & R. Fowles, <i>Falling Clearance Rates After Miranda: Coincidence or Consequence?</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1181 (1998)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Law Review Articles	
P. Cassell & R. Fowles, <i>Handcuffing the Cops?: A Thirty-Year Perspective on Miranda's Harmful Effects on Law Enforcement</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1055 (1998)	18
P. Cassell & B. Hayman, <i>Police Interrogation in the 1990s: An Empirical Study of the Effects of Miranda</i> , 43 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 839 (1996)	18, 22, 24
D. Collins, <i>Farewell Miranda?</i> , 1995 PUB. INT. L. REV. 185	22
J. Donohue, <i>Did Miranda Diminish Police Effectiveness?</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1147 (1998)	19
L. Lunney, <i>The Erosion of Miranda: Stare Decisis Consequences</i> , 48 CATH. U.L. REV. 727 (1999)	16
P. Nardulli, <i>The Societal Costs of the Exclusionary Rule: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 1983 AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 585	20
P. Nardulli, <i>The Societal Costs of the Exclusionary Rule Revisited</i> , 1987 U. ILL. L. REV. 223	23
S. Schulhofer, <i>Miranda's Practical Effect: Substantial Benefits and Vanishingly Small Social Costs</i> , 90 NW. U.L. REV. 500 (1996)	19, 23
S. Schulhofer, <i>Reconsidering Miranda</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 435 (1987)	13
C. Weisselberg, <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 CORNELL L. REV. 109 (1998)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Miscellaneous	
Atkins & P. Rubin, <i>Effects of Criminal Procedure on Crime Rates: Mapping Out the Consequences of the Exclusionary Rule</i> (1998) (available at < http://papers.ssrn.com/paper.taf?ABSTRACT_ID=140992 >)	18
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, PROSECUTORS IN STATE COURTS, 1992	21
Dept. of Justice Office of Legal Policy, <i>Report to the Attorney General on the Law of Pretrial Interrogation, reprinted in</i> 22 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 437 (1989)	27
F. FEENEY, ET AL., ARRESTS WITHOUT CONVICTION: HOW OFTEN THEY OCCUR AND WHY(1983)	20, 23
“No Verdict in Third Mutilation-Murder Trial,” A.P. State & Local Wire (June 9, 1999)	25
STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES (1999)	21
